

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

UNILOC USA, INC. and

UNILOC SINGAPORE PRIVATE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL INSTRUMENTS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No.: 6:10-cv-00472 LED

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. FAILURE TO PROVE THAT UNILOC COULD HAVE BROUGHT SUIT IN RHODE ISLAND IS FATAL TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION..... 2

III. RHODE ISLAND IS NOT CLEARLY MORE CONVENIENT. 3

A. The Private Factors Weigh Against Transfer..... 4

 1. The relative ease of access to sources of proof weighs against transfer. 4

 2. The availability of compulsory process weighs against transfer..... 6

 3. The cost of attendance for willing witnesses weighs against transfer..... 7

B. The Public Factors Weigh Against Transfer. 8

 1. Court congestion weighs against transfer..... 8

 2. The local interests weigh against transfer. 10

 3. Defendants have not shown that Judicial Economy weighs heavily in favor of transfer..... 10

 a. There will be no judicial economy gained by transferring only one of the cases pending before this Court..... 11

 b. Defendants fail to prove that overlap between this case and the *Microsoft* case is substantial. 11

 4. Any Judicial Economy that could have been realized by transferring this case has been lost due to the lapse in time between now and the *Microsoft* litigation..... 14

 5. Judicial Economy is not dispositive in this case..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

3D Sys., Inc. v. Aarotech Laboratories, Inc.,
160 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 3

Acceleron, LLC v. Egenera, Inc, et al.,
634 F. Supp 2d 758, 767-68 (E.D. Tex. 2009)..... 3, 9, 10

ATEN Int'l Co. Ltd. v. Emine Tech. Co., Ltd.,
261 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. Tex. 2009)..... 6

Am. Calcar Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69373 at *4-8 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 26, 2006) 15

Chirife v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50482 at 3-4 (E.D. Tex. Jun. 16, 2009)..... 2

ConnecTel, LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2252 at *10 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 16, 2005)..... 11, 12

Fujitsu Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.,
639 F. Supp. 2d 761, 765-66 (E.D. Tex. 2009)..... 8

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501, 67 S. Ct. 839, 91 L. Ed. 1055 (1947) 3

In re Genentech,
566 F.3d 1338, 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 4, 7, 8, 13

In re TS Tech USA Corp.,
551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 3

In re Vistaprint Ltd.,
628 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 12, 13, 15

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201, 203-05 (5th Cir. 2004) 2, 3, 8

<i>In re Volkswagen</i> , 545 F.3d at 315.....	3, 4, 6, 15
<i>Invitrogen Corp. v. GE Elec. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9127 at *12 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2009).....	11, 15
<i>Jackson v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22117 at *10 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2009).....	15
<i>Kinetic Concepts, Inc. v. Bluesky Med. Group, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2900 at *5 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2008).....	15
<i>Knapper v. Safety Kleen Sys., Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30118 at *20 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Liaw Su Teng v. Skaarup Shipping Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Mangosoft Intellectual Prop. v. Skype Techs., S.A.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48622 at *5 (E.D. Tex. Jul. 5, 2007).....	7
<i>Rambus Inc. v. Hynix Semiconductor Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 946, 963 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	12
<i>Realtime Data, LLC v. Packeteer, Inc., et al.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81067, *35-37 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 769, 779-80 (E.D. Tex. 2009).....	8
<i>Silent Drive, Inc. v. Strong Indus., Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Uniloc USA, Inc. et al. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 16938 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 7, 2008).....	12
<i>Uniloc USA, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	14, 15

Wolf Designs, Inc. v. Donald McEvoy Ltd., Inc.,
355 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Tex. 2005)..... 6

Zoltar Satellite Sys., Inc. v. LG Electronics Mobile Communications Co.,
402 F. Supp. 2d 731 (E.D. Tex. 2005)..... 11, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1401(a) 1

Rule 45(b)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure..... 7
